
October 20th, 2016

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 26th
October 2016 at 10:00 am in  the Boardroom Monaghan Row Newry. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor W Clarke

Vice Chair:         Councillor J Macauley

Members:           Councillor C Casey                              Councillor G Craig

                            Councillor L Devlin                              Councillor G Hanna

                            Councillor V Harte                               Councillor M Larkin

                            Councillor K Loughran                       Councillor D McAteer

                            Councillor M Murnin                           Councillor M Ruane                 

                           



Agenda

Committee Business

1. Apologies.

Committee Business

2. Declarations of Interest.

Minutes for Adoption

3. Minutes of Planning Development Committee Meeting held on
Wednesday 28 September 2016.  (Attached).

Planning Minutes 28 September 2016.pdf Page 1

4. Minutes of Planning Development Committee Meeting held on
Wednesday 5 October 2016 (continuation of Planning
Committee Meeting held on 28 September 2016).  (Attached).

Planning Minutes - 05-10-2016.pdf Page 18

For Consideration and/or Decision

5. Addendum list - planning applications with no representations
received or requests for speaking rights.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 26-10-2016.pdf Page 25

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

6. LA07/2015/1307/F - Mr & Mrs L McBride - proposed conversion
and reuse of existing building and extension to that as single
dwelling - 40m south of 35 Ballynahinch Road, Castlewellan. 
(Case Officer report attached).



Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Sam Hawthorne,
Agent, in support of the application.  Submission attached.

LA07-2015-1307-F Mrs and Mrs L McBride.pdf Page 27

Item 6 - supporting statement.pdf Page 33

7. LA07/2016/0365/0 - Mr & Mrs McCluskey - 2 No. proposed
dwelling houses - lands between 1 Brae Road and 212 Belfast
Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Sam Hawthorne,
Agent, in support of the application.  Submission attached.

LA07-2016-0365-O Mr and Mrs McCluskey.pdf Page 34

Item 7 - supporting statement.pdf Page 41

8. LA07/2016/0474/0 - Mr C Hanna - 2 dwellings and garages -
lands between 55 Mountainview Road and 1 Martinpoole Road,
Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Sam Hawthorne,
Agent, in support of the application.  Submission attached.

LA07-2016-0474-O Mr C Hanna.pdf Page 42

Item 8 - supporting statement.pdf Page 47

9. LA07/2016/1015/F - Mr & Mrs Lipsett - change of house type
"dwelling 02" approved under planning approval R/2014/0293/F
- lands contained between 25 and 27 Rocks Road, Ballyhornan. 
 (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2016-1015-F Mr and Mrs M Lipsett.pdf Page 49

10. LA07/2015/1346/F - Brian McAlerney - proposed replacement
dwelling - lands 235m south west of 117 Bann Road,
Castlewellan.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL



Planning Officers have advised that in response to an amended proposal that
seeks to address the reasons for refusal, this application has been removed
from the agenda.  The application will be reconsidered.

LA07-2015-1346-F Brian McAlerney.pdf Page 58

11. LA07/2016/0201/F - Alterity Developments Ltd - New cafe on
ground floor with 3 apartments over first and second floors
addressing the Main Street, the rear building has 2 apartments
over ground and first floor (amended plans received) - 115-117
Main Street, Newcastle.   (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

A representation has been received from Councillor W Clarke asking that this
application be taken off the addendum list and given full consideration by the
Planning Committee.

LA07-2016-0201-F Alterity Developments Ltd.pdf Page 61

12. LA07/2016/0313/F - Mr Colin Bell - Proposed car wash and
valeting centre - 2 Ballynahinch Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Gerry Tumelty Agent
in support of the application. Statement attached.

LA07-2016-0313-F Colin Bell.pdf Page 67

Item 12 - supporting statement.pdf Page 73

13. LA07/2016/0590/F - Niall Waters - replacement dwelling and
garage - 3 Green Road, Ardglass.  (Case Officer report
attached.

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Conor McKenna, Agent,
in support of the application.  Submission attached.

LA07-2016-0590-F Niall Waters.pdf Page 77

Item 13 and 14 Supporting statement.pdf Page 91

14. LA07/2016/0594/DCA - Niall Waters - replacement dwelling and
garage - 3 Green Road, Ardglass.  (Case Officer report
attached.



Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Conor McKenna, Agent,
in support of the application. See attachment with previous application.

LA07-2016-0594-DCA Niall Waters.pdf Page 93

15. LA07/2016/0606/F - Mr B Boyd - replacement of existing turbine
approved under R/2012/0330/F with a Vestas V52 measuring
40m to hub with 26m blade length.  Output not to exceed
250kw, - lands 320m ne of 45 Church Road, Rademon,
Crossgar.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

LA07-2016-0606-F Mr B Boyd.pdf Page 102

16. LA07/2016/0739/F - Mr H Edemen - proposed dormer to the rear
to allow for roof space conversion - 3 Lislane Court, Saintfield. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

The Planning Department has agreed to remove this application from the
agenda following a review of their assessment of the proposal.  This application
will be reconsidered.

LA07-2016-0739-F Mr H Edemen.pdf Page 109

17. R/2014/0159/F - Philip Patterson - replacement agricultural shed
- 31 Brae Road, Ballynahinch, Co. Down.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

R-2014-0159-F Philip Patterson.pdf Page 115

18. LA07/2015/0656/A - Colm McAvoy - shop sign - Bridge Bar, 53
North Street, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2015-0656-A Colm McEvoy.pdf Page 119

19. LA07/2015/1317/0 - Paul & Diane Kelly - 1 No. infill 1.5 storey
dwelling and garage - 25m south of 162 Tandragee Road,
Jerrettspass, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).



Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from John Richardson  Agent
in support of the application. Submission attached.  Photographs will be
displayed on screen at meeting.
A submission of support has been received from Councillor G Stokes.  
Attached.
A submission of support has been received from Councillor R Mulgrew.  
Attached.

LA07-2015-1317-O Paul and Dianne Kelly.pdf Page 123

Nerwy Mourne and Down Supporting Statement.pdf Page 127

1.pdf Page 129

2.pdf Page 130

3.pdf Page 131

4.pdf Page 132

5.pdf Page 133

6.pdf Page 134

Item 19 - support from Cllr. Stokes.pdf Page 135

Item 19 - Letter of Support Cllr. Mulgrew.pdf Page 136

20. LA07/2015/1391/0 - Seamus McLoughlin - proposed dwelling on
a farm - 70m nw of 10 Mayo Road, Mayobridge.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2015-1391-O Seamus McLoughlin.pdf Page 137

21. LA07/2016/0381/0 - Matt Burns - proposed farm retirement
dwelling - opposite No. 107 Kilbroney Road, Rostrevor.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0381-O Matt Burns.pdf Page 149

22. LA07/2016/1058/F - C&G Tinnelly & Mr K Morgan - removal of
condition No. 17 (with regard to social housing) on approval
No. P/2007/1732/F - 50m south of No. 25 Greenpark Road,
Rostrevor.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL



LA07-2016-1058-F C Tinnelly and K Morgan.pdf Page 163

23. LA07/2016/0132/F - Mr & Mrs Murphy - Extension to existing
camper van site - to the rear of 35 Ballagh Road, Newcastle. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0132-F Mrs and Mrs Murphy.pdf Page 168

24. P/2014/0769/0 - Mr Kevin Cunningham - site for dwelling on a
farm - 210 m south of No. 36 Belmont Road, Kilkeel.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

P-2014-0769-O Kevin Cunningham.pdf Page 178

25. LA07/2016/0523/F - Naoimh Morgan - dwelling house - adjacent
to 13 Crieve Road, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Joe Lynam, Agent, in
support of the application.  Submission attached.

La07-2016-0523-F Naiomh Morgan.pdf Page 185

Item 25 - supporting statement.pdf Page 192

26. LA07/2016/0716/F - Peter Collins - replacement dwelling - Main
Road, Ballymartin - immediately to the east of its junction with
Wrack Road.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan,
Planning Consultant, in support of the application.  Submission attached.

LA07-2016-0716-F Peter Collins.pdf Page 193

Item 26 - supporting statement.pdf Page 201

27. P/2015/0136/F - Mr L Magennis - use of existing first floor
offices for Class A (2) use of (Financial and Professional
Services) - 43 Forkhill Road, Ellisholding, Newry.  (Case Officer
report attached).



Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan,
Planning Consultant, in support of the application.  Submission attached.

P-2015-0136-F L Magennis.pdf Page 220

Item 27 - supporting statement.pdf Page 224

28. LA07/2016/0802 - Darren O'Hagan - site for dwelling and
detached garage - 60m ne of 11a New Line Road, Hilltown,
Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, Agent, in
support of the application. Submission attached.
 

LA07-2016-0802-O Darren O'Hagan.pdf Page 233

Item 28 - supporting statement.pdf Page 243

29. LA07/2016/0889/F - Telefonica UK Limited - proposed 25m
telecommunications mast to carry 3 No. antennae and 2 No.
radio dishes and associated works including 3 No. equipment
cabinets and site compound - lands 157m south west of
Fernhill House, 83 Clonallon Road, Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2016-0889-F Telefonica UK Ltd.pdf Page 257

30. LA07/2016/0927/A - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council -
Free standing electronic display screen - approx 7m west of
10a/10b Marcus Square, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   CONSENT

A written submission has been received from O'Callaghan Planning on behalf of
objectors.  Submission attached.

LA07-2016-0927-A Newry, Mourne and Down DC.pdf Page 266

Items 30 and 31 - supporting statement of objection.pdf Page 272

31. P/2014/0681/F - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council - Free
standing electronic display screen - approx 7m west of 10a/10b
Marcus Square, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).



Rec:   APPROVAL

A written submission has been received from O'Callaghan Planning on behalf of
objectors.  Submission attached above.

P-2014-0681-F Newry and Mourne DC.pdf Page 282

32. P/2011/0845/F - Cloghoge Enterprises Ltd - Erection of new
building to be used for Class B4 storage and distribtuion use
with car parking facility, ancillary offices, trade counter and
staff facilities - site within Cloughoge Business Park,
Ellisholding, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Michael Worthington,
Planning Consultant, in support of the application.  Submission attached.

P-2011-0845-F Cloghoge Enterprise Ltd.pdf Page 289

Item 32 - supporting statement.pdf Page 298

33. P/2014/0653/0 - Anthony Havern - proposed 6 No. sites for
dwellings - Corrinshego GFC, 40A Chancellors Road, Newry. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Peter Kenny/Sharon
Mullan objecting to the application.  Submission attached.
A request for speaking rights has been received from Anthony Havern in
support of the application. Submission attached.

P-2014-0653-O Anthony Havern.pdf Page 300

Item 33 - supporting statement (objectors).pdf Page 312

Item 33 - supporting statement (applicant).pdf Page 318

34. P/2015/0182/F - Norman Reilly - Proposed development of 4
dwellings - 26 Shore Road, Annalong.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL
 

P-2015-0182-F Norman Reilly.pdf Page 321

35. P/2013/0102/F - Patricia McAvoy & Ursula McGivern - proposed
change of use from domestic store to coffee bar - 103



Greencastle Pier Road, Greencastle.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

P-2013-0102-F P McAvoy and U McGivern.pdf Page 330

For Noting

36. Invest Northern Ireland re: approval of planning application
R/2015/0093/F (proposed fitness facility and associated
parking) at Invest NI's Down Business Park.  (Letter attached).

Letter R-2015-0093-F (Invest NI).pdf Page 336

37. Planning Department Performance Indicators.  (Report
attached).

Planning performance report.pdf Page 340

38. Report - contact from Public Representatives - September 2016
and register of contact Q2 July-September 2016.  (Report
attached).

Item 38 - contact with Public Representatives.pdf Page 346

39. Current planning appeals.  (Report attached).

Item 39 - SEPTEMBER 2016 Appeals and Decisions.pdf Page 356



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Sonya Burns sonya.burns@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Mr Eddy Curtis eddy.curtis@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Sandra Farrell sandra.farrell@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms Siobhan Fearon siobhan.fearon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@downdc.gov.uk

Mrs Shiela Kieran sheila.kieran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs Regina Mackin regina.mackin@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Briege Magill briege.magill@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Mr Johnny Mc Bride johnny.mcbride@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Colette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk



Jonathan McGilly jonathan.mcgilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr Anthony McKay anthony.mckay@nmandd.org

Ms Heather Mckee heather.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms Tracie McLoughlin tracie.mcloughlin@nmandd.org

Mr Eamon McManus eamon.mcmanus@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms Ursula Mhicantsaoir ursula.mhicantsaoir@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Catrina Miskelly catrina.miskelly@downdc.gov.uk

Mr Colin Moffett colin.moffett@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr Roland Moore roland.moore@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Lyndsey Moore lyndsey.moore@downdc.gov.uk

Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Ms Donna O'Flynn donna.oflynn@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@downdc.gov.uk

Mr Joe Parkes joe.parkes@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms Lisa Reeves lisa.reeves@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms Alison Robb Alison.Robb@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk
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